

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

EILEEN L. ZELL)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CASE NO: 2:13-cv-00458
)	
v.)	JUDGE Algenon L. Marbley
)	
KATHERINE M. KLINGELHAFFER,)	
et al.)	<u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u>
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR AMENDED OR ADDITIONAL FINDINGS UNDER
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)(5), 52(a)(6), AND 52(b); FOR A NEW TRIAL OR ALTERING
AND AMENDING A JUDGMENT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 59(a)(1)(B), 59(a)(2), AND
59(e); AND FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(3)**

Plaintiff, Eileen L. Zell (“Mrs. Zell”), represented by her undersigned counsel, Jonathan R. Zell (“Mr. Zell”), hereby moves this Court -- pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(5), 52(a)(6), 52(b), 59(a)(1)(B), 59(a)(2), 59(e), and 60(b)(3) -- for a new trial, new findings, relief from the findings of fact and conclusions of law (Doc. 206) that Judge Marbley read from the bench, and relief from this Court’s *Judgment in a Civil Case* dated April 21, 2017 (Doc. 200).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION 6

APPLICABLE LAW 13

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. This Court’s Judgment Was Based on Obviously-False and Unsupported Factual Allegations 16

 A. The Ohio Tenth District Court of Appeals Identified Legal Malpractice Committed By Mrs. Zell’s Attorneys in *Mindlin v. Zell* 16

 B. Judge Marbley Previously Ruled in the Instant Case that Mrs. Zell’s Son (Jonathan Zell) Was *Not* Liable for Any Malpractice that Might Have Occurred in *Mindlin v. Zell* 18

 1. Jonathan Zell’s Summary-Judgment Motion on the *Third-Party Complaint* 18

 a. Affidavits of Eileen and Jonathan Zell that Were Submitted in a Brief Written Exclusively by Defendant Jeffrey Rupert 19

 b. Email Correspondence Between Jonathan Zell and the Frost Brown Todd Attorneys20

 c. Affidavits Submitted in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgment Against the *Third-Party Complaint* 23

 2. The Defendants’ Response to Jonathan Zell’s Summary-Judgment Motion 25

 3. Judge Marbley’s *Opinion & Order* Dismissing the *Third-Party Complaint* 28

 C. In Rendering Judgment for the Defendants, Judge Marbley Illogically Found that the Plaintiff Had Agreed to Make Her Son -- Rather than the Frost Brown Todd Attorneys -- Liable for All Malpractice 30

 1. Additional Email Evidence in the Record that Was Not Cited in the Briefing of the *Third-Party Complaint*30

a.	All of the Evidence Was Contained in the Parties’ Emails	30
b.	Three Obvious Falsehoods in the FBT Attorneys’ Testimony Were Incorporated into this Court’s Findings of Fact	31
c.	The Emails Revealed the True Facts, Which Were Not Reflected in the FBT Attorneys’ Testimony or this Court’s Findings of Fact	33
i.	The FBT Attorneys Focused Their Research on the Statute-of-Limitations Issue and Jonathan Zell Did <i>Not</i> Restrict Frost Brown Todd’s Legal Research	34
ii.	The Essential Division of Labor Between Jonathan Zell and the Frost Brown Todd Attorneys Never Changed	47
2.	The Source of the Falsehoods On Which Judge Marbley’s Decision Was Based	52
a.	The FBT Attorneys’ Statute-of-Limitations Research	52
b.	The Division of Labor Between Mr. Zell & Frost Brown Todd ...	57
3.	Proving the Falsehoods On Which Judge Marbley’s Decision Was Based	61
CONCLUSION		63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brautigam v. Damon</i> , No. 1:11-CV-551 (S.D. Ohio, Feb. 14, 2014)	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985), <i>revg. Burger King Corp. v. MacShara</i> , 724 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Gordon v. U.S.</i> , 178 F.2d 896 (6th Cir. 1949), <i>cert. denied</i> , 339 U.S. 935	13-14
<i>Hunter v. Thomas</i> , 173 F.2d 810 (10th Cir.1949)	14
<i>Info-Hold, Inc. v. Sound Merchandising, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>McOwen v. Zena</i> , No. 11 MA 58, 2012-Ohio-4568 (Ohio 7th Dist. App.)	18
<i>Mem.Decision, Mindlin v. Zell</i> , No. 11AP-983 (Ohio App. Dec. 31, 2012)	17
<i>Miller v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 2:10-cv-917 (S.D. Ohio, July 23, 2015)	13
<i>Mindlin v. Zell</i> 10th Dist. No. 11AP-983, 2012 Ohio 3543, 2012 WL 3200718	17
<i>Peacock Records, Inc. v. Checker Records, Inc.</i> , 365 F.2d 145 (7th Cir. 1966)	14
<i>Phillips v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.</i> , 556 F.2d 702 (4th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 581 U.S. ____ (2017)	15
<i>Scherer v. Wiles</i> , No. 2:12-cv-1101 (S.D. Ohio, Sept. 2, 2014)	18
<i>Traylor v. Pickering</i> , 324 F.2d 655 (5th Cir.1963)	14
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(5)	1, 63
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	1, 63
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b)	1, 63
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)(B)	1, 63
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(2)	1, 63
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	1, 63
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)	1, 63
 Other Authorities	
Anthony D’Amato, <i>Self-Regulation of Judicial Misconduct</i> <i>Could Be Mis-Regulation</i> , 89 MICH. L. REV. 609 (1990)	15
Restatement of the Law 2d, Conflict of Laws Section 188	44
